RESOLUTION NO. 1608

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BID FROM EXPRESS EXCAVATION, INC. FOR THE FLANNAGAN PARK PARKING LOT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT.

RECITALS:

- A. The City recently requested bidders/contractors to bid on a contract to construct a new parking lot at Flannagan Park pursuant to the City's intermediate procurement process.
- B. The City received three bid submittals with the lowest responsible bidder being Express Excavation, Inc. with the lowest base bid of \$39,900.00.
- C. The project was budgeted as part of the 2019-2021 fiscal year budget with an engineer's estimate of \$50,000.00.

The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby accepts the bid from Express Excavation Inc. in the amount of \$39,900.00.

Section 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract and any related documents necessary to effectuate the acceptance of this award in a form substantially the same as that included in the specifications.

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and approval.

Passed by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this / day of february, 2020.

Mayor Hank Williams

City Recorder